Evergrande Insurance Agency were under common control of China Evergrande Group, therefore
it is accounted for as a business combination under common control. The assets and liabilities
of the entities are consolidated by the Group using the existing book values from the controlling
parties’ perspective as if Evergrande Insurance Agency had been in existence within the Group
structure throughout the periods presented, or since the date when the companies first came
under the control of ultimate controlling party, whichever is a shorter period.

No amount is recognised in consideration for goodwill or excess of acquirer’s interest in the net
fair value of acquiree’s identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over cost at the time
of business combination under common control, to the extent of the continuation of the ultimate
controlling party’s interest.

The following is a reconciliation of the effect arising from the business combination under
common control of Evergrande Insurance Agency on the consolidated balance sheet as at 1
January 2020 and 31 December 2020.

As at 1 January 2020

The Group
(originally

stated)

Effects of
business

combination
under common

control Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Total assets 7,456,655 38,142 7,494,797

Total liabilities 5,682,198 64,773 5,746,971

Share capital 105,751 – 105,751

Reserves 267,885 50,000 317,885

Retained earnings 1,387,971 (76,631) 1,311,340

Non-controlling interests 12,850 – 12,850

Total equity 1,774,457 (26,631) 1,747,826

46

3 Accounting policies (continued)

3.3 Application of Business Combination under Common Control (continued)

As at 31 December 2020

The Group
(originally

stated)

Effects of
business

combination
under common

control Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Total assets 17,064,149 44,390 17,108,539

Total liabilities 7,130,008 71,921 7,201,929

Share capital 7,060 – 7,060

Reserves 6,522,290 50,000 6,572,290

Retained earnings 3,393,829 (77,531) 3,316,298

Non-controlling interests 10,962 – 10,962

Total equity 9,934,141 (27,531) 9,906,610

Six months ended 30 June 2020

The Group
(originally

stated)

Effects of
business

combination
under common

control Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 4,563,855 113,760 4,677,615

Cost of sales (2,826,168) (109,684) (2,935,852)

Operating profit/(loss) 1,512,690 (613) 1,512,077

Profit/(loss) for the period 1,147,693 (559) 1,147,134

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company 1,148,735 (559) 1,148,176

Non-controlling interests (1,042) – (1,042)

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

Owners of the Company 1,148,942 (559) 1,148,383

Non-controlling interests (1,042) – (1,042)

EVERGRANDE PROPERTY SERVICES GROUP LIMITED
Interim Report 2021

47

3 Accounting policies (continued)

3.4 Principles of equity accounting

3.4.1 Associates

Associates are all entities over which the Group has significant influence but not control or joint

control. This is generally the case where the Group holds between 20% and 50% of the voting

rights. Investments in associates are accounted for using the equity method of accounting (note

3.4.2), after initially being recognised at cost.

3.4.2 Equity method

Under the equity method of accounting, the investments are initially recognised at cost and